

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

-----	x	
	:	
<i>In re</i>	:	Chapter 11
	:	
Nortel Networks Inc., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-10138 (KG)
	:	
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
-----	x	

- and the -

***ONTARIO*
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)**

**IN THE MATTER OF THE *COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT*,
R.S.C. 1985, C. C-36, AS AMENDED**

**AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF
NORTEL NETWORKS CORPORATION, NORTEL NETWORKS LIMITED,
NORTEL NETWORKS GLOBAL CORPORATION, NORTEL NETWORKS
INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION AND NORTEL NETWORKS TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION**

PRE-TRIAL BRIEF OF THE *AD HOC* GROUP OF BONDHOLDERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Preliminary Statement.....	1
II. The Canadian Debtors’ IP Theory Cannot be Reconciled with the Parties’ Prior Conduct or Representations to the Courts	5
A. The Canadian IP Theory is Contradicted by the Conduct of the Parties	8
i. The Canadian Debtors Never Disclosed Their IP Theory to the Parties Prior to Filing Their Allocation Papers.....	8
ii. Nortel Consistently Made Representations to Tax Authorities That Contradict the Canadian Debtors’ IP Theory.....	11
iii. The IFSA Did Not Obligate Exclusive Licensees to Relinquish Their Licenses if Doing So Was Not in the Best Economic Interests of Their Respective Creditors.....	12
iv. The Nortel Estates’ Serious Consideration of Multiple Approaches to Monetizing the Patent Portfolio Further Undermines the Canadian IP Theory	14
B. The Patent Sale Could Not Have Been Approved in the US Had the Canadian Debtors’ Disclosed Their IP Theory.....	18
C. It Would Have Been Illogical for the US and EMEA Estates to Consent to the Patent Sale Had the Canadian Debtors’ IP Theory Been Advanced.....	20
III. Global Substantive Consolidation is Contrary to Applicable Law and Inappropriate on the Facts.....	21
A. “Pro Rata Distribution” is Not an Allocation Methodology and Should Be Rejected as Irrelevant to the Courts’ Analysis.....	22
B. No Legal Grounds or Precedent Exists for Non-Consensual Global Substantive Consolidation of the Nortel Debtors’ Estates.....	25
i. The Global Sub Con Proponents are Asking for Substantive Consolidation	25
ii. Global Substantive Consolidation Has Never Been Ordered	26
iii. A Court-Imposed Global Substantive Consolidation of the Nortel Debtors’ Estates Would Have a Significant Negative Impact on Global Capital Markets	28

C.	The Requested Global Substantive Consolidation of the Nortel Debtors’ Estates is Contrary to Prevailing US and Canadian Law.....	30
i.	Appropriate Standard for a Hypothetical Analysis of Global Substantive Consolidation	31
ii.	The Global Sub Con Proponents Cannot Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case for Global Substantive Consolidation	34
iii.	Even if a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case for Global Substantive Consolidation Could Be Established, It Can Be Defeated by the Bondholder Group and Other Significant Creditors Who Relied on the Separateness of the Nortel Entities	35
(a)	<i>A Global Substantive Consolidation of the Nortel Debtors’ Estates would Harm Creditors.....</i>	36
(b)	<i>Holders of the Bonds Were Told They Could Rely on the Nortel Debtors’ Separate Corporate Existence</i>	37
iv.	Global Substantive Consolidation is Not Appropriate Under the Hopeless Entanglement Prong of the <i>Owens Corning</i> Test.....	40
(a)	<i>It is Not Impossible to Identify the Separate Assets and Liabilities of the Three Major Nortel Debtors’ Estates</i>	40
(b)	<i>The Intercompany Claims of the Three Major Nortel Debtors’ Estates are Substantially Resolved</i>	43
(c)	<i>Separating the Assets and Liabilities of the Nortel Group is not so Costly that it Harms all Creditors.....</i>	44
v.	Substantive Consolidation May Not Be Used as a Sword.....	45
IV.	The EMEA Debtors’ Approach to Contributions to R&D is Flawed.....	45
A.	The Transfer Pricing Methodology Embodied in the MRDA is Not an Appropriate Guide for Allocation.....	46
B.	EMEA Erroneously Implements its Allocation Theory.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arrowood Indem. Co. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 774 F.Supp.2d 636, 655 (D. Del. 2011).....	7
<i>Atlantic Yarns Inc. (Re)</i> , (2008) 42 C.B.R. (5th) 107	31
<i>Bell Canada International Inc.</i> , 2003 CarswellOnt 4537 (Sup. Ct.)	9
<i>Ex Parte James</i> (1874), 9 Ch. App. 609, [1874-80]	9
<i>In re Kane</i> , 628 F. 3d 631, 638 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corporation, et al.</i> , 426 B.R. 84 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	24
<i>Northland Properties Ltd. (Re)</i> , (1988), 69 C.B.R. (N.S.) 266 (Can. B.C. S.C.)	27, 31, 33
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Snider Bros.</i> , 18 B.R. 230 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1982)	33
<i>Union Sav. Bank v. Augie/Restivo Baking Co., Ltd.</i> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....	32
Other Authorities	
<i>Bankruptcy and Insolvency Law in Canada.</i> , vol. 2, 4 th ed. Toronto: Carswell 2009.....	9
